COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	19-432	Meeting:	October 14, 2019
	Agenda Item:	36	Roll Call:	[]
	Submitted by:	Dana Wingert, Chief of Police		

AGENDA HEADING:

Approval to apply for the 2019 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Innovative Program grant opportunity through the State of Iowa Office of Drug Control Policy.

SYNOPSIS:

The Des Moines Police Department recommends approval of the application to the State of Iowa for funding through the 2019 Byrne JAG Innovative Program. This grant opportunity does not require a match and is the result of the State of Iowa's Justice Assistance Grant. The State approached the Police Department about additional funds that could be allocated to local governments.

This funding opportunity is not associated with the City's annual application for the 2019 Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance grant funding, or the 2019 Byrne JAG grant award, which Council is asked to consider accepting during the October 14, 2019 Council Meeting. If awarded, the funding would be used to support a 3-year service package for Leads Online investigation system, the nation's largest such system. Leads Online utilizes innovative methods to search local and national on-line databases for stolen property and persons related to such activity.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$56,325

Funding Source: Recommended Operating Budget, Department Detail for Fiscal Year 2020 Page 211

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- The Leads Online program has been budgeted in the 2019 JAG Local Award. If funding is approved for this purchase, this would allow for the department to use those funds for other important programs.
- The State of Iowa award mandates that 25% of the awarded funding must be passed through in the form of a sub-award to local law enforcement entities. This grant application will request a portion of the 25% pass through funding.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.